
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

Page 1

To: All Members of the EXECUTIVE When calling please ask for:
Emma McQuillan, Democratic Services 
Manager
Policy and Governance  
E-mail: emma.mcquillan@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523351
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 18 December 2015

Membership of the Executive

Cllr Robert Knowles (Chairman)
Cllr Julia Potts (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Carole King

Cllr Tom Martin
Cllr Wyatt Ramsdale
Cllr Stefan Reynolds
Cllr Simon Thornton

Dear Councillors

A meeting of the EXECUTIVE will be held as follows: 

DATE: TUESDAY, 5 JANUARY 2016

TIME: 6.45 PM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING
[In the event of adverse weather conditions preventing this meeting from proceeding, the meeting will be 

held instead at 5pm on Monday 11 January 2016]

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings. 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


Page 2

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351.

This meeting will be webcast from the conclusion of Informal Question Time and 
can be viewed by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/committees  

NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Contact Officers are shown at the end of each report and members are welcome to raise 
questions, make observations etc. in advance of the meeting with the appropriate 
officer.  

Prior to the commencement of the meeting, the Chairman to receive any informal 
questions from members of the public, for a maximum of 15 minutes.

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 December 2015 (to be laid on 
the table half-an-hour before the meeting).

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive apologies for absence.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

To receive from members, declarations of interest in relation to any items 
included on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with the Waverley 
Code of Local Government Conduct.

4. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public for which notice has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

5. FORWARD PROGRAMME  (Pages 7 - 10)

To receive the forward programme of Executive decisions for Waverley 
Borough Council.

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


Page 3

6. BUDGET UPDATE 2016/17  (Pages 11 - 14)
[Portfolio Holder: Councillor Wyatt Ramsdale]

 [Wards Affected: All Waverley Wards]

The report outlines the latest position on the 2016/2017 Budget and requests 
the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider the budget proposals 
ahead of the final budget setting decision in February.

Recommendation

The Executive is asked to:

1. endorse the approach taken to the budget preparation for 
2016/2017;

2. note the significant shortfall on the budget arising from the cut in 
Government grant and the imposed 1% rent reduction on 
affordable housing; and

3. ask the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider the 
detailed Budget proposals at their January meeting in the light of 
the budget shortfall and to make any suggestions to the Executive 
to prioritise budgets.

7. BUDGET MANAGEMENT REPORT  (Pages 15 - 24)
[Portfolio Holder: Councillor Wyatt Ramsdale]

 [Wards Affected: All Waverley Wards]

The report provides a review against the 2015/16 budget for the General Fund 
and the Housing Revenue Account forecast to 31 March 2016 based on the 
latest information available.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Executive notes the report and

1. approves the establishment of an earmarked reserve for Council 
Tax support at the year end, using the balance of unspent 
transitional relief budget, see paragraph 7;

2. approves that the Dunsfold planning application fee income is set 
aside in an earmarked reserve to contribute to the additional costs 
required to process this major planning application, see paragraph 
9;

3. approves a virement of £20,000 from the underspend on the 
General Fund Capital Programme to Development Consultancy, 
see paragraph 13;

4. approves a virement of £25,000 from savings on the General Fund 
Capital Programme to create a reserve for the replacement of bins, 
see paragraph 14;



Page 4

5. approves a virement of £10,000 from savings on the HRA mobile 
working project to the new Keystone module project, see 
paragraph 15;

6. recommends that Council approves the rescheduling of £1,000,000 
of the 2015/16 budget for the Memorial Hall Redevelopment into 
2016/17, see paragraph 16;

7. approves the rescheduling of £40,000 of the additional classroom 
at The Pump House, Farnham into 2016/17, see paragraph 17;

8. recommends that Council approves the rescheduling of £70,000 of 
the 2015/16 budget for High Street Car Park, Haslemere into 
2016/17, see paragraph 18; and

9. recommends that Council approves the rescheduling of the 
£260,000 budget for fire risk assessment remedial works into 
2016/17, see paragraph 24.

8. ALFOLD CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL  (Pages 25 - 66)
[Portfolio Holder: Councillor Brian Adams]

 [Wards Affected: Alfold Cranleigh Rural and Ellens Green]

The purpose of the report is to recommend that the Alfold Conservation Area 
Appraisal (CAA) be adopted by the Council as a material consideration and 
used in the determination of any application for planning permission and listed 
building consent within the Conservation Area (CA).

Recommendation

That the Executive recommends to the Council that the Conservation 
Area Appraisal for Alfold be adopted as a material planning 
consideration, to include the following amendments to the boundary:

i. Extension:Garden of Thistledown
ii. Extension: Gardens at rear of Loxwood Road
iii. Removal: Small area of woodland to rear of 2 Glebelands Meadow
iv. Extension: Garden of Alfold House
v. Removal: Land at Alfold Business Centre
vi. Extension: Jubilee Pond and The Granary

9. CRANLEIGH CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL  (Pages 67 - 114)
[Portfolio Holder: Councillor Brian Adams]

 [Wards Affected: Cranleigh East; Cranleigh West]

The purpose of the report is to gain authorisation to undertake a formal public 
consultation on the draft Conservation Area Appraisal (CAA) for the 
Conservation Area (CA) of Cranleigh (this document also includes changes to 
the Conservation Area boundary).  The long term objective is that the appraisal 
will be adopted as a material consideration and used in the determination of 
any application for planning permission and listed building consent. 



Page 5

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Executive approves the draft Conservation 
Area Appraisal for Cranleigh for the purposes of public consultation.

10. HALE RECREATION GROUND - APPROVAL TO SUBMIT PLANNING 
APPLICATION FOR REPLACEMENT FENCING  (Pages 115 - 118)

[Portfolio Holder: Councillor Simon Thornton]
 [Wards Affected: Farnham Upper Hale]

The report seeks approval to submit a retrospective planning application to 
erect replacement fencing around the Hale Recreation Ground in Farnham.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Executive approves the request to submit a 
retrospective planning application for the erection of the replacement 
fence around Hale Recreation Ground.

11. PROPERTY MATTERS  (Pages 119 - 124)
[Portfolio Holder: Councillor Tom Martin]

 [Wards Affected: Haslemere East and Grayswood]

The purpose of the report is to consider a property-related matter in the 
borough.

Recommendation

It is recommended that consent for the sale of the freehold of 13 Parsons 
Green, Haslemere be granted upon the terms and conditions as set out in 
the (Exempt) Annexe, with other terms and conditions being agreed by 
the Estates and Valuation Manager.

12. EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S ACTIONS  

To note the following action taken by the Executive Director after consultation 
with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman since the last meeting.  The Register of 
Decisions will be laid on the table half an hour before the meeting:

i.        Tree Risk Management

To authorise a virement of £15,000 to supplement the Tree Safety 
budgets in the Parks and Countryside Service to ensure urgent tree 
safety works identified in recent tree inspections are carried out, to be 
met from the current salary saving in the service. 

13. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman:-



Page 6

Recommendation

That, pursuant to Procedure Rule 20, and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item(s) on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during these items, 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 
100I of the Act) of the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

14. ANY OTHER ISSUES TO BE CONSIDERED IN EXEMPT SESSION  

To consider matters (if any) relating to aspects of any reports on this agenda 
which, it is felt, may need to be considered in Exempt session.

For further information or assistance, please telephone 
Emma McQuillan, Democratic Servi
[...]
me to be included in this report.  All 
budget proposals will be presented in detail to the Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in January before approval by the Executive and Council in February.  

Recommendation 

The Executive is asked to:

1. endorse the approach taken to the budget preparation for 2016/2017;

2. note the significant shortfall on the budget arising from the cut in Government 
grant and the imposed 1% rent reduction on affordable housing; and

3. ask the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider the detailed 
Budget proposals at their January meeting in the light of the budget shortfall 
and to make any suggestions to the Executive to prioritise budgets.

Background Papers

Waverley’s Financial Strategy 2015/2016–2019/2020
Waverley’s Budget 2015/2016.

CONTACT OFFICER:

Name: Peter Vickers Telephone: 01483 523539
E-mail: peter.vickers@waverley.gov.uk





WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE – 5 JANUARY 2016

Title:

BUDGET MANAGEMENT REPORT
[Portfolio Holder: Cllr Wyatt Ramsdale]

[Wards Affected: All]

Summary and purpose:

This report provides a review against the 2015/16 budget for the General Fund and 
the Housing Revenue Account forecast to 31 March 2016 based on the latest 
information available.

How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities:

The monitoring and management of the Council’s budgets ensures there is financial 
control over the services that contribute to the Corporate Priorities.  Savings 
identified can be redirected towards Corporate Priorities or action can be taken to 
rectify overspends. 

Resource/Value for Money implications:

This report reviews the position against budget to date for the General Fund, the 
Housing Revenue Account and Capital Programmes and reports on an exception 
basis.  It reviews the progress of service delivery against budget, taking into account 
2014/15 outturn implications where necessary, projecting the potential year-end 
position after impact of management actions.

Legal Implications:

There are no direct legal implications relating to this report.

Introduction

1. Throughout 2015/16 all budgets are monitored on a monthly basis and 
performance against budget reported monthly.

2. Financial position reporting will also focus on performance against financial 
targets such as income, establishment and Star Chamber savings.  Financial 
risk is always inherent in service delivery and service managers will be 
assisted in identification, evaluation and mitigation of significant risks and 
these will be reported throughout budget management as necessary. 

 
General Fund

3. The forecast year-end outturn position against the approved net budget of 
£14million is given in the table below.  The table presents any significant 
variances by service.  The latest forecast is an underspend of £16,000, after 



allowing for all requested approvals, compared to an underspend of £72,000 
reported previously.  The reasons are also detailed below.   

4. The figures are reported on an exception basis, with explanations given for 
changes in forecasts.  Variances identified in the last report are detailed in the 
previous Budget Management Report presented to the Executive on 
1 December 2015.

5. Current forecast outturn variance against budget:

 Estimated variance against budget at outturn
Reported 

previously
Current 
position

Change

Service Variations £'000 £'000 £'000
Policy and Governance  
Land Charges Income (113) (113) 0

Legal Income 13 13 0

Environment
Car Parks – income (48) (48) 0

Waste Recycling – MRF gate fees 25 25 0
Waste Recycling – less income that estimated due to 
lower recycling rate (see 6.)

0 25 25

Finance
Financial Expenses 10 10 0
Council Tax and Business Rates summons costs 
income 25 25 0

Council Tax Support Hardship Relief (see 7.) (50) (50) 0

Rent Allowances and Rent Rebates 50 50 0

Inflation provision (see 10.) (50) (50) 0

Housing
Homelessness – potential overspend 30 30 0

Planning
Building Cont
[...]
eam to 
purchase and replace bins as required.  It is proposed to set up this reserve 
by viring £25,000 from General Fund Capital programme savings.  The 
reserve will be topped up from S106 funds as available and income from the 
sales of new bins.

15. The Council’s housing assets are managed in the Keystone system.  Approval 
is sought to bring forward into this financial year, from a 2016/17 bid, a 
housing project to implement a new module for servicing and inspection.  This 
module will ensure compliance with landlord and employer regulatory 
obligations, reduce risks and also reduce current revenue costs.  It is  
therefore requested to transfer £10,000 from savings on the HRA mobile 
working project to enable this project to start.  

16. The Memorial Hall project is progressing with the consultant team appointed 
in November 2015.  Following this appointment a detailed project plan was 
produced giving greater clarity on the phasing of the work.  This plan shows 
that the majority of the construction will fall in the year 2016/17 and therefore 
£1million should be rescheduled to reflect the spending pattern.

17. The Waverley Training Services accommodation at the Pump House, 
Farnham is not large enough to meet the growing needs.  While the position 
going forward is reconsidered it is proposed that the £40,000 budget is 
rescheduled into 2016/17.

18. The High Street Car Park, Haslemere project has been delayed as a result of 
delays with previous consultants.  It is expected that works will not start until 
the spring months so it is requested that £70,000 be rescheduled to 2016/17.  



Housing Revenue Account (HRA)

19. The HRA is forecast to break even against approved budget to the year end. 
The revenue account contains the day to day running cost of managing the 
Housing Service such as staff costs and repairs.  Revenue spend on 
reserving empty (void) properties is currently high and projected to overspend.  
However, steps are being taken to man
[...]
 from the underspend on the General Fund 
Capital Programme to Development Consultancy, see paragraph 13 above;

4. approves a virement of £25,000 from savings on the General Fund Capital 
Programme to create a reserve for the replacement of bins, see paragraph 14 
above;

5. approves a virement of £10,000 from savings on the HRA mobile working 
project to the new Keystone module project, see paragraph 15 above;

6. recommends that Council approves the rescheduling of £1,000,000 of the 
2015/16 budget for the Memorial Hall Redevelopment into 2016/17, see 
paragraph 16 above;

7. approves the rescheduling of £40,000 of the additional classroom at The 
Pump House, Farnham into 2016/17, see paragraph 17 above;

8. recommends that Council approves the rescheduling of £70,000 of the 
2015/16 budget for High Street Car Park, Haslemere into 2016/17, see 
paragraph 18 above; and

9. recommends that Council approves the rescheduling of the £260,000 budget 
for fire risk assessment remedial works into 2016/17, see paragraph 24.

Background Papers

There are no background papers (as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972) relating to this report.

CONTACT OFFICERS:

Name: Peter Vickers Telephone: 01483 523539
E-mail: peter.vickers@waverley.gov.uk

Name: Vicki Basley Telephone: 01483 523250
E-mail:        victoria.basley@waverley.gov.uk

mailto:peter.vickers@waverley.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.basley@waverley.gov.uk




2015-16 HRA Core Capital Project Financial Monitoring  - October Annexe 1
Project Original

Budget
Rescheduled

2014-15
Approved

Rescheduling
into 2016-17 

Other in Year
Movements

Approved
Budget

 Total Spend
and

Committed

 Forecast out
turn

Reschedule  Budget
Remaining

Notes

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Bathrooms 653 97 750 801 750 (52) 88 bathrooms completed, 35 in progress. Additional

properties to be released
Doors 114 (84) 30 15 30 0 15 Framework procurement agreed, tenders in

production.Electrical Upgra
[...]
vation Area Appraisals (CAAs) have been completed (Wrecclesham, 
Bramley, Farnham Town Centre, Wheelerstreet, Godalming Town Centre, 
Milford, Chiddingfold, Haslemere, Godalming Crownpits, Witley and Ockford 
Road, Godalming).  



2. In 2011 the Executive agreed a programme for the commencement of CAAs 
which has now been extended to 2020. Alfold is the twelfth CAA to be 
completed since the programme commenced. 

3. The need to undertake CAA is set out in the Planning (Listed Building and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990 (Section 71) and is supported through saved 
policy HE8 of the Waverley Local Plan.

4. CAAs are undertaken to identify and explain the character of the Conservation 
Area (CA).  This document will identify the specific qualities of the Alfold CA 
and thereby help to manage change within the area.  The Management Plan 
section also identifies a variety of projects that should be implemented to 
preserve and enhance the area.

5. It is considered pertinent for Waverley to undertake CAAs and this process 
allows for a review of the boundary and an assessment of adjacent areas to 
evaluate whether the boundary should be extended.

6. Four extensions were proposed to the existing CA boundary and formed part 
of the consultation. Additionally two areas were proposed to be removed from 
the CA.  These are detailed within the CAA document, which is attached at 
Annexe 1.  

7. Once the document is adopted, it will be fully published to incorporate 
additional photographs and be published on the Waverley website.

Consultation process

8. A walkabout was conducted with Local Councillors and representatives from 
the Parish Council.

9. A public consultation was undertaken to support the development of the CAA 
and to ask the public’s views of the proposed extensions.  

10. Twelve responses were received to the consultation and these are 
summarised in the Consultation Statement which is attached at Annexe 2.

11. In response to the consultation, Historic England (formerly English Heritage) 
suggested a number of amendments to the text to strengthen the document.  
These amendments have been made.

Conclusion

12. Alfold CAA has been subject to a robust consultation process to ensure 
residents and interested stakeholders had the opportunity to comment.

Recommendation

That the Executive recommends to the Council that the Conservation Area Appraisal 
for Alfold be adopted as a material planning consideration, to include the following 
amendments to the boundary:



i. Extension: Garden of Thistledown
ii. Extension: Gardens at rear of Loxwood Road
iii. Removal: Small area of woodland to rear of 2 Glebelands Meadow
iv. Extension: Garden of Alfold House.
v. Removal: Land at Alfold Business Centre
vi. Extension: Jubilee Pond and The Granary

Background Papers

There are no background papers (as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972) relating to this report.

CONTACT OFFICER:

Name: Sarah Wells Telephone: 01483 523488
E-mail: sarah.wells@waverley.gov.uk





1 

 

Alfold Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan 

Table of Contents 

PART 1: Alfold Conservation Area Appraisal 

1 Introduction 

1.1 What is a Conservation Area? 

1.2 What is a Conservation Area Appraisal (CAA) and Management Plan? 

1.3 Planning Policy Framework and Sources 

1.4 Methodology 

1.5 Community Involvement 

1.6 Summary of Alfold Conservation Area 

2 Defining the Special Interest 

2.1 Summary of the Special Interest  

3 Assessing the Special Interest 

3.1 Location and Setting 

3.1.1 Landscape Setting 

3.1.2 General Character and Plan Form 

3.1.3 Economic Profile and potential forces for change 

3.1.4 Vistas 

3.2 Historic Development 

3.3 Architectural Quality and Built Form 

3.3.1 Period and Style 

3.3.2 Scale and Height 

3.3.3 Materials 

3.3.4 Street form and frontages 

3.3.5 Details 

3.4 Listed Buildings and Heritage Features 

3.4.1 Listed Buildings 

3.4.2 Buildings of Local Merit (BLMs) 

3.4.3
[...]
on of the replacement fence around Hale 
Recreation Ground. 

Background Papers

There are no background papers (as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972) relating to this report.

CONTACT OFFICER:

Name: Matthew Lank Telephone: 01483 523190
E-mail: matt.lank@waverley.gov.uk







WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE – 05/01/2016

Title:   

PROPERTY MATTERS

[Portfolio Holder: Cllr Tom Martin]
[Ward Affected: Haslemere East and Grayswood]

Note pursuant to Section 100B(5) of the Local Government Act 1972

An annexe to this report contains exempt information by virtue of which the public is likely 
to be excluded during the item to which the report relates, as specified in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, namely:-

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).

Summary and purpose:

The purpose of the report is to consider a property-related issue in the borough.

How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities: 

The proposal contained within this report will contribute towards the Council’s corporate 
priority of value for money.  The freehold sale of this property represents best value for 
Waverley as it will provide a sizeable capital sum in lieu of the current small annual income 
from the long leasehold ground rent.  The sale will also allow the purchaser to implement 
their refurbishment plans for the property which will directly benefit the local resident 
customer base.

Financial Implications:

The Council will receive a capital sum in lieu of the small annual rent currently received.

Legal Implications:

Officer time will be involved in the preparation of the sale documents.  The purchaser will 
meet the Council’s legal and surveyor’s costs in relation to this matter.

1. Introduction

1.1 Authorisation is sought for the sale of the freehold of 13 Parsons Green, 
Haslemere.



1.2 This pro
[...]
5

32

22

12

8

1
4

PARSONS GREEN

Shelter

High Lane Recreation Ground

4

4
0

10

PARSONS GREEN

3
2

El Sub

Playground

4244

2

36

32

6
1

14

20

34

14
8

10

38

4
9

22

4
18

PEP
ERH

AM 
ROA

D

24

1

22

3
3

106

12

26

23

13

24

12

Scale 1: 1,250








	Agenda
	5 Forward Programme
	6 Budget Update 2016/17
	7 Budget Management Report
	Annexe 1 - 2015-16 HRA Capital October BM

	8 Alfold Conservation Area Appraisal
	Annexe 1 - Draft Alfold CAA document
	Annexe 2 - Alfold CAA Consultation Statement

	9 Cranleigh Conservation Area Appraisal
	Annexe 1 - Cranleigh CAA consultation document
	Cranleigh front page
	Cranleigh Draft CAA with maps


	10 Hale Recreation Ground - Approval to Submit Planning Application for Replacement Fencing
	Annexe 1 - Hale

	11 Property Matters
	Annexe 1 - 13 Parsons Green - Sale of Freehold - Plan
	PROPERTY MATTERS - Exempt Annexe




Minutes of the meeting


Executive 85
05.01.16

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE  -  5 JANUARY 2016

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING – 16 FEBRUARY 2016

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Robert Knowles (Chairman)
Cllr Julia Potts (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Carole King

Cllr Tom Martin
Cllr Wyatt Ramsdale
Cllr Stefan Reynolds
Cllr Simon Thornton

110. MINUTES (Agenda item 1)

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 December 2015 were confirmed and signed 
as a correct record.

111. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3)

There were no declarations of interest raised under this heading.

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL 

Background Papers

Unless specified under an individual item, there are no background papers (as 
defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government Act 1972) relating to the 
reports in Part I of these minutes.

112. BUDGET MANAGEMENT REPORT (Agenda item 7)

113.1 Throughout 2015/16 all budgets are monitored on a monthly basis and 
performance against budget reported monthly.

113.2 Financial position reporting will also focus on performance against financial 
targets such as income, establishment and Star Chamber savings.  Financial 
risk is always inherent in service delivery and service managers will be 
assisted in identification, evaluation and mitigation of significant risks and 
these will be reported throughout budget management as necessary. 

113.3 With regard to General Fund Capital, the Memorial Hall project is 
progressing, with the consultant team appointed in November 2015.   
Following this appointment a detailed project plan was produced giving 
greater clarity on the phasing of the work.  This plan shows that the majority 
of the construction will fall in the year 2016/17 and therefore £1million should 
be rescheduled to reflect the spending pattern.



Executive 86
05.01.16

113.4 The Waverley Training Services accommodation at the Pump House, 
Farnham is not large enough to meet the growing needs.  While the position 
going forward is reconsidered it is proposed that the £40,000 budget is 
rescheduled into 2016/17.

113.5 The High Street Car Park, Haslemere project has been delayed as a result of 
delays with previous consultants.  It is expected that works will not start until 
the spring months so it is requested that £70,000 be rescheduled to 2016/17.  

113.6 For Housing Revenue Account capital, the budget for Fire risk assessment 
remedial works will be unspent at year end as a result of only one tender 
being received to do the works.  It is, therefore, requested to reschedule this 
budget of £260,000 into the next financial year.

113.7 The Executive RESOLVED that

1. the establishment of an earmarked reserve for Council Tax support at 
the year end be approved, using the balance of unspent transitional 
relief budget;

2. the Dunsfold planning application fee income be set aside in an 
earmarked reserve to contribute to the additional costs required to 
process this major planning application;

3. a virement of £20,000 from the underspend on the General Fund 
Capital Programme to Development Consultancy be approved;

4. a virement of £25,000 be approved from savings on the General Fund 
Capital Programme to create a reserve for the replacement of bins;

5. a virement of £10,000 be approved from savings on the HRA mobile 
working project to the new Keystone module project.

113.8 The Executive now

RECOMMENDS that

55. the rescheduling of £1,000,000 of the 2015/16 budget for the 
Memorial Hall Redevelopment into 2016/17 be approved;

56. the rescheduling of £40,000 of the additional classroom at The 
Pump House, Farnham into 2016/17 be approved;

57. the rescheduling of £70,000 of the 2015/16 budget for High Street 
Car Park, Haslemere into 2016/17 be approved; and

58. the rescheduling of the £260,000 budget for fire risk assessment 
remedial works into 2016/17 be approved.

[Reason for report: to monitor and manage the Council’s budgets to ensure financial 
control over service delivery]



Executive 87
05.01.16

113. ALFOLD CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL (Agenda item 8)

114.1 Alfold is one of 43 Conservation Areas (CA) in Waverley.  Currently eleven 
Conservation Area Appraisals (CAAs) have been completed (Wrecclesham, 
Bramley, Farnham Town Centre, Wheelerstreet, Godalming Town Centre, 
Milford, Chiddingfold, Haslemere, Godalming Crownpits, Witley and Ockford 
Road, Godalming).  

114.2 In 2011 the Executive agreed a programme for the commencement of CAAs 
which has now been extended to 2020. Alfold is the twelfth CAA to be 
completed since the programme commenced.  The need to undertake CAA 
is set out in the Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 
(Section 71) and is supported through saved policy HE8 of the Waverley 
Local Plan.

114.3 CAAs are undertaken to identify and explain the character of the 
Conservation Area (CA).  This document will identify the specific qualities of 
the Alfold CA and thereby help to manage change within the area.  The 
Management Plan section also identifies a variety of projects that should be 
implemented to preserve and enhance the area.

114.4 It is considered pertinent for Waverley to undertake CAAs and this process 
allows for a review of the boundary and an assessment of adjacent areas to 
evaluate whether the boundary should be extended.  Four extensions were 
proposed to the existing CA boundary and formed part of the consultation. 
Additionally two areas were proposed to be removed from the CA.  These 
are detailed within the CAA document, which is attached at Annexe 1.  

114.5 Once the document is adopted, it will be fully published to incorporate 
additional photographs and be published on the Waverley website.

114.6 The consultation process included a walkabout conducted with Local 
Councillors and representatives from the Parish Council.  A public 
consultation was undertaken to support the development of the CAA and to 
ask the public’s views of the proposed extensions.  

114.7. Twelve responses were received to the consultation and these were 
summarised in the Consultation Statement.  In response to the consultation, 
Historic England (formerly English Heritage) suggested a number of 
amendments to the text to strengthen the document.  These amendments 
have been made.

114.8 The Executive now

RECOMMENDS that

59. the Conservation Area Appraisal for Alfold be adopted as a 
material planning consideration, to include the following 
amendments to the boundary:

i. Extension: Garden of Thistledown
ii. Extension: Gardens at rear of Loxwood Road



Executive 88
05.01.16

iii. Removal: Small area of woodland to rear of 2 
Glebelands Meadow

iv. Extension: Garden of Alfold House
v. Removal: Land at Alfold Business Centre
vi. Extension: Jubilee Pond and The Granary

[Reason: to recommend adoption of the Conservation Area Appraisal as a material 
planning consideration]

PART II - MATTERS OF REPORT 

The background papers relating to the following items are as set out in the reports 
included in the original agenda papers.

114. FORWARD PROGRAMME (Agenda item 5)

RESOLVED that the forward programme of decisions for Waverley Borough 
Council be adopted.

115. BUDGET UPDATE 2016/17 (Agenda item 6)

The Leader updated the Executive on a recent meeting he had attended with the 
Secretary of State for Local Government to discuss the proposed settlement grant 
for Waverley.  The Leader had made a number of representations which were 
acknowledged and the Secretary of State made some suggestions about how 
Waverley should respond to the consultation by the end of the next week.

RESOLVED that

1. the approach taken to the budget preparation for 2016/2017 be endorsed;

2. the significant shortfall on the budget arising from the cut in Government 
grant and the imposed 1% rent reduction on affordable housing be noted; 
and

3. the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee be asked to consider the detailed 
budget proposals at its January meeting in the light of the budget shortfall 
and to make any suggestions to the Executive to prioritise budgets.

[Reason: to outline the latest position on the budget and ask the Joint O and S 
Committee to consider the budget proposals]

116. CRANLEIGH CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL (Agenda item 9)

RESOLVED that the draft Conservation Area Appraisal for Cranleigh be approved 
for the purposes of public consultation.

[Reason: to gain approval to undertake a formal consultation on the draft 
Conservation Area Appraisal]



Executive 89
05.01.16

117. HALE RECREATION GROUND - APPROVAL TO SUBMIT PLANNING 
APPLICATION FOR REPLACEMENT FENCING (Agenda item 10)

RESOLVED that the request to submit a retrospective planning application for the 
erection of the replacement fence around Hale Recreation Ground be 
approved.

[Reason: to seek approval to submit a retrospective planning application]

118. PROPERTY MATTERS (Agenda item 11)

[This item contains exempt information by virtue of which the public is likely to be 
excluded during the item to which the report relates, as specified in Paragraph 3 of 
the revised Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, namely:-

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)]

RESOLVED that the sale of the freehold of 13 Parsons Green, Haslemere be 
granted upon the terms and conditions as set out in the (Exempt) 
Annexe, with other terms and conditions being agreed by the Estates 
and Valuation Manager.

[Reason: to consider a property-related matter in the Borough]

119. EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S ACTIONS (Agenda item 12)

The Executive noted the following action taken by the Executive Director after 
consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman since its last meeting:

i. Tree Risk Management

To authorise a virement of £15,000 to supplement the Tree Safety budgets in 
the Parks and Countryside Service to ensure urgent tree safety works 
identified in recent tree inspections are carried out, to be met from the 
current salary saving in the service. 

The meeting commenced at 6.45 pm and concluded at 7.04 pm

Chairman


